© 2000  California Micro Devices Corp.  All rights reserved.
7/21/2000 1
CSPDDR100CALIFORNIA MICRO DEVICES
215 Topaz Street, Milpitas, California  95035       Tel:  (408) 263-3214       Fax:  (408) 263-7846       www.calmicro.com
Chip Scale DDR Termination Array
Features
• 16 Integrated High frequency Series/Parallel
Terminations

(1R )Ω)Ω)Ω)Ω)Ω (2R )Ω)Ω)Ω)Ω)Ω edoC
52 05 001
PART NUMBER KEY
CSP  DDR  100
PACKAGE TYPE APPLICATION Resistor Value Code
CSP = Chip Scale Package DDR = Double Data Rate
Memory Termination
100 = R1 25Ω; R2 50Ω
SEULAVDRADNATS
eulaVrotsiseR 52=1R ,Ω 05=2R ,Ω
RecnareloTetulosbA %1±
srotsiseRfoRCT mpp001±
rotsiseR/gnitaRrewoP Wm001
egnaRerutarepmeTgnitarepO C°58otC°04–
Typical Solder Reflow Thermal Profile (No Clean Flux)
250
225
200
175
150
125
100
75
50
25
0 48 97 145
Time (s)
Te
m
p
er
at
u
re
 (
o
C
)
194 242 290 339 387 435
EXHRFZ5Z4EXH PH Z2 Z3 CD
Obso
let
e
 Pro
duct
©2000  California Micro Devices Corp.  All rights reserved.
7/21/2000215 Topaz Street, Milpitas, California  95035       Tel:  (408) 263-3214       Fax:  (408) 263-7846       www.calmicro.com4
CSPDDR100CALIFORNIA MICRO DEVICES
Applications
The CSPDDR100, Chip Scale DDR Termination Array,
provides sixteen (16) channels of series/parallel termi-
nation for SSTL termination applications such as DDR
memory systems. SSTL is the bus standard for DDR
SDRAM systems. Applying terminating resistors to DDR
SDRAM’s interconnections is a necessity to avoid signal
integrity problems in the memory system’s operation.
Improper or no termination on an interconnection that is
a transmission line will cause reflections which in turn
will affect the performance of the system due to ringing,
delays, exceeding IC voltage specifications, or
crosstalk. [1]
SSTL has four possible configurations. One of them
calls for both a series termination resistor and a parallel
termination at one end of the bus, as shown in Figure 1.